PROPOSED CHANGED TO VILLAGE CODE

CHAPTER 130

WATER

ARTICLE I

§ 130-2. Definitions.

ADD- CELLULAR ENDPOINT – the device attached to the water meter which electronically transmits flow data to billing software.

§ 130-7. Maintenance.

Amend C. by changing the word "consumer" to "property owner" in the sentence "A new corporation cock must be installed in the water main when a "property owner" is replacing an old service pipe unless the existing cock is approved by the Board or its authorized representative."

§ 130-8. Use of Water.

Amend A. to delete the second sentence (the second sentence is "No plumber is authorized to turn on or turn off water at the request of the consumer."

Amend B. to add the phrase "property owner or" in the sentence "The Board of Water Commissioners reserves the right to limit the amount of water furnished to any "property owner or" consumer, should the circumstances seem to warrant such action, although no limit is expressed in the application or permit of such use, or to entirely cut it off, after reasonable notice."

§ 130-10. Right of entry.

Amend by changing "consumer" to "property owner" in the first sentence "The Board of Water Commissioners, its agents or representatives may enter the premises of any "property owner" at any reasonable time, after reasonable notice, to examine the pipes and fixtures, the quantity of water used or the manner of its use.

§ 130-12. Water meters

- A. Amend by changing the word "consumer" to "property owner" after "through 1-1-98 shall be installed at Village expense and become the property of the "property owner" upon installation. [Amended 11-25-97 by L.L. 97-03]

 Amend by adding at the end of the paragraph the following sentence:

 All meters installed in conjunction with the 2016/2017 meter/cellular endpoint project shall be installed at the Village expense and become the property of the property owner upon installation.
- B. DELETE entire section

Section D. AMEND by adding at the end of the paragraph the following:
As of 7-1-2017, repairs and replacement of cellular endpoints (exclusive of all warranties) shall be done at the expense of the property owner.

§ 130-15. Water rents.

AMEND B.

Change rate of (12%) twelve percent on any overdue balance, assessed quarterly to (6%) per quarter on any overdue balance.

AMEND D.

Change residents of Cold Spring to "property owners" of Cold Spring.

ADD to E. (2) Annual Water Rates for the Village of Cold Spring

Technology fee \$10.68/ cellular endpoint

Startup of new Meter/Cellular Endpoint in Multi-Unit Building or Complex \$200.00 each

ADD New Section § 130-28 Severability.

If any article, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or provision of this chapter shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such adjudication shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the article, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or provision thereof directly involved in the controversy in which such judgement shall have been rendered.

ADD New Section § 130-29 When effective.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the New York Secretary of State in accordance with Section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.